MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Elisha Hilton, ten dollars, Ebenezer Hilton, Treasurer of the town of Lebanon, for bounty on wheat in eighteen hundred thirty-eight, six dollars seventeen	10	00
cents,	6	17
Ebenezer Otis, for school on George's Island		
thirty-three dollars,	33	00
John Morrill, thirty dollars,	30	00
Surveyor General, balance due for eighteen		
hundred thirty-nine, eighteen hundred fifty-		
four dollars and fifty-two cents,	1,854	52
North Eastern Boundary, forty-five thousand	-	
dollars,	45,000	00
Surveyor General, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
Fuel and lights, three hundred dollars,	300	00
Reports of Decisions, one hundred dollars,	100	00
Additional Roll of Accounts No. 21, four hundred		
ninety-four dollars and seven cents,	494	07
Canada Road, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
[Approved March 18, 1840.]	'sto-	

[Approved March 18, 1840.]

Chapter 79.

AN ACT to repeal an Act entitled "an Act to incorporate the Kennebec Dam Company," also an Act entitled "an Act additional to an Act, to incorporate the Kennebec Dam Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That an Act entitled "an Act to incorporate the Kennebec Dam Company," approved March seventh, eighteen hundred and thirty-four, also, an Act entitled "an Act additional to an Act to incorporate the Kennebec Dam Company," approved March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and thirty-seven, be and Act of incorporation repealed the same hereby are, repealed.—And this Act shall from and after take effect from and after the first day of August 1840, unact. Provided however, That if said Company less an assurance less an assurance of rebuilding is shall on or before said first day of August next, give to the Governor and Council such assurance as they

less an assurance given to the Excentive.

may deem satisfactory, that the rebuilding of said dam shall be commenced forthwith, and finished within two years from said first day of August next, then this Act shall not be in force, or take effect.

[Approved March 18, 1840.]

Chapter 80.

AN ACT additional to "an Act relating to the Passamaquoddy Tribe

Sec. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the Agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians is hereby authorized and directed to disannully to the distressed poor. tribute to the distressed poor of that tribe the sum of three hundred dollars in money, annually, in sums not to exceed twenty-five dellars per month, in such portions to each of such distressed persons as his or her circumstances may seem to demand said money to be distributed by the agent in person.

Sec. 2. Be it further enacted, That the fourth section of an Act entitled an Act additional Part of former to an Act relating to the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, approved March 13, 1839, be and the same is hereby repealed.

[Approved March 18, 1840.]

Chapter 81.

AN ACT altering the time of holding the District Court in the County of Piscataquis.

Sec. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the District Court for the Eastern 15